Medicare Carriers Manual Part 3 - Claims Process

Department of Health and Human Services (DHHS)

HEALTH CARE FINANCING ADMINISTRATION (HCFA)

Transmittal No. 1659 Date: FEBRUARY 2000

CHANGE REQUEST 1087

<u>HEADER SECTION NUMBERS</u> <u>PAGES TO INSERT</u> <u>PAGES TO DELETE</u>

Table of Contents Chapter IV 4277 - 4277

4-4.1 - 4-4.2 (2 pp.) 4-68.4O (1 p.) 4-4.1 - 4-4.2 (2 pp.)

MANUALIZATION--EFFECTIVE DATE: Not Applicable

Section 4277, External Counterpulsation (ECP), has been created in order to manualize Program Memorandum AB-99-51. This section provides billing and payment instructions for ECP for dates of service July 1, 1999 and after. This instruction contains the new HCPCS code G0166 (External Counterpulsation, per treatment session) to be used for claims with dates of service January 1, 2000 and after. This code was part of the HCPCS 2000 update that was released in October 1999. For claims with dates of service prior to January 1, 2000, ECP services should be billed using 93799 as previously instructed.

CLARIFICATION--EFFECTIVE DATE: April 1, 2000 IMPLEMENTATION DATE: April 1, 2000

<u>Section 4277, External Counterpulsation (ECP)</u>, clarifies information not originally in the program memorandum and deletes all references to Enhanced External Counterpulsation (EECP). Reference to EECP has been deleted and replaced with ECP. Refer to CIM §35-74 for coverage criteria.

NOTE: Review any ECP local medical review policy that may be in place and perform provider education.

These instructions should be implemented within your current operating budget.

DISCLAIMER: The revision date and transmittal number only apply to the redlined material. All other material was previously published in the manual and is only being reprinted.

CHAPTER IV

Other Billings

	Section
Billing by Carrier-Dealing Group Practice Prepayment	4055
Plans	4255
Billing by Direct Dealing Group Practice Prepayment Plan	4260
Billing By Organizations on HCFA-1500 or HCFA-1490U	4265
Physician/Supplier Services Furnished to HMO Member	4267
Services to HMO Members	4267.1
the HM()	4267.2
ESRD Bill Processing Procedures Home Dialysis Supplies and Equipment	4270
Home Dialysis Supplies and Equipment	4270.1
Bill Review of Laboratory Services	4270.2
Home Dialysis Patients' Option for Billing	4271
Payment for Dialysis Furnished to Patients Who are Traveling	4271.1
Monthly Capitation Payments for Physician's Services	
to Maintenance Dialysis Patients	4272
Billing Requirements for the Monthly Capitation Payment	4272.1
Data Elements Required for Claims for Payment Under	.2,2.1
the Monthly Capitation Payment Method	4272.2
Controlling Claims Paid Under the Monthly	
Capitation Payment Method	4272.3
Capitation Payment Method	7212.5
Patient Away from Home or Usual Facility	4272.4
Claims for Daymont for Enactin Alfa (EDO)	4272.4
Completion of Initial Claims for EDO	4273.1
Claims for Payment for Epoetin Alfa (EPO)	
Completion of Subsequent Claims for EPO	4273.2
Initial Method Payment for Physician's Services to	4075
Maintenance Dialysis Patients	4275
Billing Requirements for the Initial Method (IM)	4275.1
Definitions	4275.2
External Counterpulsation (ECP)	4277
Medicare as Secondary Payer	
Intermediary Notification of Other Insurance Involvement	4300
Reviewing Claims for the Working Aged	4301
Processing Claims for Primary Medicare Benefits Where	
Working Aged Provisions May Apply	4301.1
Reviewing Claims Involving Automobile Medical,	
Automobile No Fault, and Any Liability Insurance	4302
Paying Secondary Benefits Where EGHP has Paid Primary	
Benefits for ESRD Beneficiary	4303
Benefits for ESRD Beneficiary	4304
Payment Safeguards	4304.1
Performance Indicators	4304.2
Selected Trauma Related Codes for MSP Development	4305
Medicare Secondary Payment (MSP) Modules (MSPPAY)	4306
Payment Calculation for Physician/Supplier	1500
Claims (MSPPAVR Module)	4306.1
Claims (MSPPAYB Module)	4500.1
Claims (MCDDAVDI)	1206.2
Claims (MSPPAYBL)	4306.2
Common Working File (CWF)	1207
Common Working File (CWF)	4307

Rev. 1659

CHAPTER IV

	<u>Section</u>	
Definition of MSP/CWF Terms MSP Maintenance Transaction Record Processing MSP Claim Processing MSP Cost Avoided Claims First Claim Development First Claim Development Audit Trail for CPEP Purposes CWF MSP On-Line Inquiry MSP Purge Process Exhibit 1 - CWF MSP Assistance Request Exhibit 2 - MSP Utilization Edits and Correct Resolution	4307.1 4307.2 4307.3 4307.4 4307.5 4307.6 4307.7 4307.8	
Request for Information From the Public		
Request for Information Required in the Development of MSP Claims Model Development Letter Questions Example 1 - Model Working Age Questionnaire Example 2 - Model ESRD Questionnaire Example 3 - Model Disability Questionnaire Example 4 - Model Questionnaire for Disabled Adult	4308 4308.1	
Child Example 5 - Model Questionnaire for Disabled Widow/Widower Nonparticipating Physicians to Provide Notices For Elective Surgery Provide Notice of Requirement New Physicians Handling Beneficiary Complaints	4360 4360.1 4360.2 4360.3	
Parenteral and Enteral Nutrition		
Parenteral and Enteral Nutrition (PEN)	4450	
Oral Anti-Emetic Drugs When Used as Full Replacement for Intravenous Anti-Emetic Drugs		
Payment for Oral Anti-Emetic Drugs When Used as Full Replacement for Intravence Anti-Emetic Drugs As Part of A Cancer Chemotherapeutic Regimen	ous 4460 4460.1 4460.2	
Immunosuppressive Drugs		
Payment for Immunosuppressive Drugs Routing Claims Determination of Eligibility Reasonable Charge Determinations HCPCS Codes EOMB Messages Carriers Reporting Exhibit 1 - Form HCFA 2745-U3	4471 4471.1 4471.2 4471.3 4471.4 4471.5 4471.6	

4-4.2 Rev. 1659

4277. EXTERNAL COUNTERPULSATION (ECP)

Commonly referred to as enhanced external counterpulsation, is a non-invasive outpatient treatment for coronary artery disease refractory medical and/or surgical therapy. Effective for dates of service July 1, 1999 and after, Medicare will cover ECP when its use is in patients with stable anginal pectoris, since only that use has developed sufficient evidence to demonstrate its medical effectiveness. (See CIM §35-74 for further coverage criteria.)

- A. Carrier Billing and Payment Requirements.--Effective for dates of service on or after January 1, 2000, use HCPCS code G0166 (External counterpulsation, per session) to report ECP services. For services prior to January 1, 2000, providers must use 93799 (Unlisted cardiovascular service or procedure) which you price. The codes for external cardiac assist (92971), ECG rhythm strip and report (93040 or 93041), pulse oximetry (94760 or 94761) and plethysmography (93922 or 93923) or other monitoring tests for examining the effects of this treatment are not clinically necessary with this service and should not be paid on the same day, unless they occur in a clinical setting not connected with the delivery of the ECP. Daily evaluation and management service, e.g., 99201-99205, 99211-99215, 99217-99220, 99241-99245, cannot be billed with the ECP treatments. Any evaluation and management service must be justified with adequate documentation of the medical necessity of the visit. Deductible and coinsurance apply. Professional services of a physician must be billed on Form HCFA-1500 paper or electronic equivalent.
- B. <u>Post Pay Review.</u>--As with any claim, but particularly in view of the limitations on this coverage you may decide to conduct post-payment reviews to determine that the use of ECP is consistent with Medicare's coverage guidelines.

Rev. 1659 4-68.40